

No. 23-719

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado

**BRIEF OF FORMER REPUBLICAN
GOVERNORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jeffrey A. Mandell*
Douglas M. Poland
Rachel E. Snyder
Carly Gerads
**Counsel of Record*

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Ave.
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701
608.256.0226
jmandell@staffordlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Constitution imposes eligibility requirements for the Office of President that must be strictly enforced and cannot be waived. 6

II. Oaths are solemn, binding promises that the Founders viewed as indispensable to our republic. 10

III. Oaths continue to play an integral role in American society and law. 17

IV. This case turns upon a fundamental question about fidelity to Constitution and country, not politics or partisanship. 20

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>Trump v. Bellows</i> , No. AP-24-1 (Me. Sup. Ct. Jan. 17, 2024)..... | 9 |
| <i>Trump v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2024 ME 5 (Jan. 24, 2024)..... | 9 |

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| 4 U.S.C. § 101 | 18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3331 | 13, 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1918 | 18 |
| Act of June 1, 1789, ch. 1, § 1..... | 13 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 16-10-1..... | 19 |
| Mont. Const. art. III, § 3 | 18 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| N.J. Const. art. VII, § 1 | 18 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. II..... | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. III | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV..... | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VII | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IX..... | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. X | 4 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 | 5 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 | 5, 7, 9, 19-21 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XXII..... | 7 |
| U.S. Const. art. I..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 3..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... | 21 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... | 4 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|
| U.S. Const. art. II..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 | 4-6, 11, 20 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 4 | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. III..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 3..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI..... | 5, 9, 12-13, 17-18 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| 93 Cong. Rec. 12 (1947)..... | 24 |
| Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) | 13 |
| Baron de Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (Thomas Nugent trans., 1949) | 10 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891) | 16 |
| David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: Substantive Issues in the First Congress, 1789–1791</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 775 (1994)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Final Report, Select Committee to Investigate the January 6th Attack on the United States Capitol, H.R. Rep. No. 117-663 (2022) | 22 |
| George Washington, Farewell Address to the People of the United States (Sept. 19, 1796), <i>reprinted in S. Doc. No. 106–21</i> | 1 |
| James Madison, <i>The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Which Framed the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (Gallard Hunt & James Brown Scott eds., 1920) | 11 |
| Jeff Mason, <i>Obama takes oath again after inauguration mistake</i> , Reuters (Jan. 21, 2009) | 17 |
| John Ash, <i>The New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1795)..... | 14 |
| John Bouvier, <i>Bouvier’s Law Dictionary</i> (1897)..... | 16 |
| John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., 1983)..... | 14 |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)..... | 6 |
| <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774–1789</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford et al., eds.)..... | 11 |
| Matthew A. Pauley, <i>I Do Solemnly Swear: The President’s Constitutional Oath: Its Meaning and Importance in the History of Oaths</i> (1999) | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Niccolo Machiavelli, <i>The Discourses</i> (Bernard Crick ed., Leslie Walker trans., 1970) | 10 |
| <i>Public Trust in Government: 1958–2023</i> , PEW Research Center (Sept. 19, 2023) | 20 |
| The Federalist No. 27 (Alexander Hamilton) (Oxford ed., 2008)..... | 14 |
| The Federalist No. 49 (James Madison) (Oxford ed., 2008)..... | 1 |
| The Federalist No. 64 (John Jay) (Oxford ed., 2008)..... | 6 |
| Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 1797) | 14 |
| <i>Webster’s Dictionary</i> (1828 online ed.)..... | 16 |
| William Perry, <i>The Royal Standard English Dictionary</i> (1788) | 13 |
